
EN - How to use: Mix 60ml 
Flash Color with 60ml Instant 
Developer (1:1). As soon as you 
have prepared the mixture 
distribute it evenly throughout 
dry hair. Once the processing 
time is up, emulsify thoroughly 
and rinse with plenty of 
water until it runs clean. The 
recommended processing time 
must not be exceeded. Then 
wash the hair with I.C.O.N. 
Shampoo and Conditioner. 
Developing time: 10-15 
minutes. The recommended 
development times must not be 
exceeded.
Allergy alert test: Allergy 
alert test must be done 48 hours 
before each use of the product, 
even if a hair coloring product 
has been used before. Items you 
need to prepare the mixture: 
Cotton bud, clean tissues, saucer 
/ small plate (do not use metal 
objects). Prepare the mixture. 
With a cotton bud, mix small 
amounts of agent 1: colorant 
and agent 2: developer of the 
same quantity on a saucer/small 
plate. Do not use metal objects. 
Carefully reseal the colorant 
and developer containers. 
With the cotton bud, apply a 
pea size of the mixture evenly 
with a thin layer on an area of 
2 by 2 cm on the inner side of 
the forearm. Leave the mixture 
applied for 45 minutes without 
covering or touching it; avoid 
contact with clothes; after 45 
minutes wash the test area 
with water and pat dry with a 
clean tissue. If you or your client 
observes any changes to the 
normal skin appearance, such 
as itching, redness, swelling on 
and around the test area during 
the testing time, or during the 
following 48hrs, you/your client 
should rinse off the test area 
immediately, should do not use 
the product and should consult 
a doctor. This test represents an 
important precaution measure 
which has proved to be reliable 
when carried out under the 
conditions outlined. However, 
be aware that even if an Allergy 
Alert Test has been carried out, 

you may still experience an allergic 
reaction when you color your hair. The 
Allergy Alert Test does not provide a 
guarantee that allergic reactions will 
not occur in the future. In case of any 
concerns or questions please consult a 
doctor.
FDA CAUTION FOR USA - This product 
contains ingredients which may cause 
skin irritation on certain individuals 
and a preliminary test according to 
accompanying directions should first 
be made. This product must not be used 
for dyeing the eyelashes or eyebrows; to 
do may cause blindness. Do a patch test 
on your skin every time before dyeing 
your hair. Put a small amount of dye on a 
quarter-sized area of skin in the bend of 
your elbow. Leave it there for 48 hours. If 
you get a rash, do not use the dye.
CANADA CAUTION: This product 
contains ingredients that may cause 
skin irritation on certain individuals 
and a preliminary test according to 
accompanying directions should first be 
made. This product must not be used for 
dyeing the eyelashes or eyebrows. to do 
may cause blindness. Using either soap 
and water or alcohol, clean a small area 
of skin behind the ear or on the inner 
surface of the forearm. Apply a small 
quantity of the hair dye, as prepared 
for use, to the area and allow it to dry. 
After 24 hours, gently wash the area 
with soap and water. If no irritation or 
inflammation is apparent, it may be 
assumed that no hypersensitivity to the 
dye exists. The test, however, should 
be carried out before each application. 
The hair dye should never be used for 
dyeing eyebrows or eyelashes, because 
inflammation of the eye or even 
blindness may result.

ES - Modo de uso: Mezclar 60 ml 
de Flash Color con 60 ml de Instant 
Developer (1:1). Una vez preparada la 
mezcla, distribuirla uniformemente 
por todo el cabello seco. Una vez 
transcurrido el tiempo de actuación, 
emulsionar bien y aclarar con abundante 
agua hasta que el agua salga limpia. No 
se debe superar el tiempo de actuación 
recomendado. A continuación, lavar el 
cabello con champú y acondicionador 
I.C.O.N. Tiempo de exposición: 10-
15 minutos. No se deben superar los 
tiempos de exposición recomendados.
Prueba de alerta alérgica: La prueba 
de alerta de alergia debe realizarse 48 

horas antes de cada uso del producto, 
incluso si se ha utilizado antes un 
producto de coloración del cabello. 
Elementos necesarios para preparar 
la mezcla: Bastoncillo de algodón, 
pañuelos limpios, platillo / plato 
pequeño (no utilizar objetos metálicos). 
Prepare la mezcla. Con un bastoncillo de 
algodón, mezclar pequeñas cantidades 
de agente 1: colorante y agente 2: 
revelador de la misma cantidad en 
un platillo/plato pequeño. No utilice 
objetos metálicos. Vuelva a cerrar 
cuidadosamente los recipientes de 
colorante y revelador. Con el bastoncillo 
de algodón, aplique uniformemente una 
capa fina del tamaño de un guisante de 
la mezcla sobre una zona de 2 por 2 cm 
en la cara interna del antebrazo. Deje 
la mezcla aplicada durante 45 minutos 
sin cubrirla ni tocarla; evite el contacto 
con la ropa; después de 45 minutos, lave 
la zona de prueba con agua y séquela 
a golpecitos con un pañuelo limpio. 
Si usted o su cliente observan algún 
cambio en el aspecto normal de la piel, 
como picor, enrojecimiento, hinchazón 
en la zona de la prueba o alrededor de 
ella durante el tiempo de la prueba, o 
durante las 48 horas siguientes, usted/
su cliente debe enjuagar la zona de 
la prueba inmediatamente, no debe 
utilizar el producto y debe consultar a 
un médico. Esta prueba representa una 
importante medida de precaución que 
ha demostrado su fiabilidad cuando se 
realiza en las condiciones descritas. No 
obstante, tenga en cuenta que, aunque 
se haya realizado una prueba de alerta 
de alergia, puede experimentar una 
reacción alérgica al teñirse el pelo. La 
Prueba de alerta alérgica no garantiza 
que no se produzcan reacciones 
alérgicas en el futuro. En caso de dudas o 
preguntas, consulte a un médico.

FR - Mode d’emploi: Mélangez 60 
ml de Flash Color avec 60 ml d’Instant 
Developer (1:1). Dès que vous avez 
préparé le mélange, répartissez-le 
uniformément sur les cheveux secs. 
Une fois le temps de pose écoulé, 
émulsionnez soigneusement et rincez 
abondamment à l’eau jusqu’à ce que 
l’eau soit claire. Ne pas dépasser le temps 
de pose recommandé. Lavez ensuite les 
cheveux avec votre shampooing et 
après-shampooing I.C.O.N. Temps de 
pause 10-15 minutes. Ne pas dépasser 
le temps de pause recommandé.

Test d’allergie: Le test d’allergie 
doit être effectué 48 heures avant 
chaque utilisation du produit, 
même si un produit de coloration a 
été utilisé auparavant. Les éléments 
nécessaires à la préparation du 
mélange : Coton-tige, tissus 
propres, soucoupe / petite 
assiette (ne pas utiliser d’objets 
métalliques). Préparer le mélange. 
À l’aide d’un coton-tige, mélanger 
de petites quantités d’agent 1: 
colorant et d’agent 2 : révélateur de 
même quantité sur une soucoupe/
petite assiette. Ne pas utiliser 
d’objets métalliques. Refermer 
soigneusement les récipients 
de colorant et de révélateur. À 
l’aide du coton-tige, appliquer la 
taille d’un petit pois du mélange 
uniformément en couche fine sur 
une surface de 2 cm sur 2 cm sur la 
face interne de l’avant-bras. Laisser 
le mélange appliqué pendant 
45 minutes sans le couvrir ni le 
toucher ; éviter tout contact avec les 
vêtements ; après 45 minutes, laver 
la zone testée à l’eau et la sécher 
en tapotant avec un tissu propre. 
Si vous ou votre client observez 
des changements dans l’aspect 
normal de la peau, tels que des 
démangeaisons, des rougeurs, des 
gonflements sur et autour de la zone 
de test pendant la durée du test ou 
au cours des 48 heures suivantes, 
vous/votre client devez rincer 
immédiatement la zone de test, ne 
pas utiliser le produit et consulter 
un médecin. Ce test représente une 
mesure de précaution importante 
qui s’est avérée fiable lorsqu’elle 
est effectuée dans les conditions 
décrites. Cependant, sachez que 
même si un test d’allergie a été 
effectué, vous pouvez toujours 
avoir une réaction allergique 
lorsque vous colorez vos cheveux. 
Le test d’allergie ne garantit pas 
que des réactions allergiques ne 
se produiront pas à l’avenir. En 
cas d’inquiétude ou de question, 
veuillez consulter un médecin.
CANADA MISE EN GARDE: Ce 
produit contient des ingredients 
qui peuvent causer de l’irritation 
cutanée chez certaines personnes; 
il faut donc d’abord effectuer une 
épreuve préliminaire selon les 
directives ci-jointes. Ce produit ne 
doit pas servir à teindre les sourcils 
ni les cils; en ce faisant, on pourrait 
provoquer la cécité.
À l’aide d’eau et de savon ou d’alcool, 
nettoyer une petite surface de peau, 
derrière l’oreille ou sur l’intérieur de 
l’avant-bras. Y appliquer ensuite un 
peu de teinture à cheveux prête à 

l’emploi et laisser sécher. Au bout de 
24 heures, laver la peau avec de l’eau 
et du savon. S’il ne semble y avoir 
ni irritation ni inflammation, on 
peut en déduire qu’il n’y a aucune 
hypersensibilité à la teinture. 
L’épreuve doit cependant être 
répétée avant chaque application 
de teinture. Le produit ne doit 
jamais servir à teindre les sourcils 
ou les cils, car il pourrait provoquer 
une inflammation grave de l’oeil, ou 
même la cécité.

IT - Modo d’uso: mescolare 60 
ml di Flash Color con 60 ml di 
Instant Developer (1:1). Una volta 
preparata la miscela, distribuirla 
uniformemente su tutti i capelli 
asciutti. Trascorso il tempo di posa, 
emulsionare bene e risciacquare 
con abbondante acqua fino a 
quando l’acqua non risulta pulita. 
Non superare il tempo di posa 
consigliato. Successivamente, 
lavare i capelli con shampoo e 
conditioner I.C.O.N. Tempo di 
sviluppo: 10-15 minuti. I tempi di 
sviluppo raccomandati non devono 
essere superati.
Allergy alert test: Il test di 
sensibilità deve essere effettuato 
48 ore prima di ogni utilizzo del 
prodotto, anche se un prodotto per 
la colorazione è già stato utilizzato 
in precedenza. Articoli necessari per 
preparare la miscela per effettuare il 
test: batuffoli di cotone, fazzolettini 
puliti, piattino/piatto piccolo 
(non utilizzare oggetti metallici). 
Preparazione della miscela: con 
un batuffolo di cotone, mescolare 
piccole quantità di agente 1: 
colorante e agente 2: sviluppatore 
nella stessa quantità su un piattino/
piatto piccolo. Non utilizzare 
oggetti metallici. Richiudere 
accuratamente i contenitori del 
colorante e dello sviluppatore. Con 
un batuffolo di cotone, applicare 
una quantità di miscela delle 
dimensioni di un pisello in modo 
uniforme creando uno strato sottile 
su un’area di 2 per 2 cm sul lato 
interno dell’avambraccio. Lasciare 
la miscela applicata per 45 minuti 
senza coprirla o toccarla; evitare 
il contatto con vestiti; dopo 45 
minuti lavare l’area del test con 
acqua e asciugare tamponando 
con un fazzoletto pulito. Se tu o il 
tuo cliente osservate cambiamenti 
nell’aspetto normale della 
pelle, come ad esempio prurito, 
arrossamento, gonfiore sopra e 
intorno all’area di prova durante il 
periodo di test, o durante le seguenti 
48 ore, sciacquare immediatamente 

l’area del test, non dovrete utilizzare 
il prodotto e dovrete consultare un 
medico. Questo test rappresenta 
un’importante misura precauzionale 
che si è dimostrata affidabile se 
attuata in conformità alle condizioni 
sopra delineate. Tuttavia, notare che 
anche se è stato eseguito questo test 
di sensibilità, si potrebbe comunque 
verificare una reazione allergica quando 
vengono colorati i capelli. Il Test di 
sensibilità non garantisce l’assenza di 
reazioni allergiche in futuro. In caso di 
dubbi o domande si prega di consultare 
un medico.

DE - Anwendung: Mischen Sie 60 
ml Flash Color mit 60 ml Instant 
Developer (1:1). Sobald Sie die Mischung 
vorbereitet haben, verteilen Sie sie 
gleichmäßig im trockenen Haar. Nach 
Ablauf der Einwirkzeit gründlich 
emulgieren und mit reichlich Wasser 
ausspülen, bis das Wasser klar ist. Die 
empfohlene Einwirkzeit darf nicht 
überschritten werden. Waschen Sie das 
Haar anschließend mit I.C.O.N. Shampoo 
und Conditioner. Entwicklungszeit: 
10-15 Minuten. Die empfohlenen 
Entwicklungszeiten dürfen nicht 
überschritten werden.
Allergieverdachtstest: Der 
Allergieverdachtstest muss 48 Stunden 
vor jeder Anwendung des Produkts 
durchgeführt werden, auch wenn 
zuvor ein Haarfärbemittel verwendet 
wurde. Was Sie für die Zubereitung der 
Mischung benötigen: Wattestäbchen, 
saubere Taschentücher, Untertasse / 
kleiner Teller (keine Metallgegenstände 
verwenden). Bereiten Sie die 
Mischung vor. Mischen Sie mit einem 
Wattestäbchen kleine Mengen von 
Mittel 1: Farbstoff und Mittel 2: 
Entwickler in gleicher Menge auf einem 
Unterteller/kleinen Teller. Verwenden 
Sie keine Metallgegenstände. 
Verschließen Sie die Farbstoff- und 
Entwicklerbehälter wieder sorgfältig. 
Mit dem Wattestäbchen eine 
erbsengroße Menge der Mischung 
gleichmäßig und dünn auf eine Fläche 
von 2 x 2 cm auf der Innenseite des 
Unterarms auftragen. Lassen Sie die 
Mischung 45 Minuten lang einwirken, 
ohne sie abzudecken oder zu berühren; 
vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit der 
Kleidung; spülen Sie die Teststelle 
nach 45 Minuten mit Wasser ab und 
tupfen Sie sie mit einem sauberen 
Tuch trocken. Wenn Sie oder Ihr Kunde 
während der Testzeit oder in den 
folgenden 48 Stunden Veränderungen 
des normalen Hautbildes wie Juckreiz, 
Rötungen, Schwellungen auf und um 
die Testfläche herum feststellen, sollten 
Sie/Ihr Kunde die Testfläche sofort 
abspülen, das Produkt nicht verwenden 

und einen Arzt aufsuchen. Dieser Test 
stellt eine wichtige Vorsichtsmaßnahme 
dar, die sich bei Durchführung unter 
den beschriebenen Bedingungen als 
zuverlässig erwiesen hat. Beachten 
Sie jedoch, dass Sie auch nach einem 
Allergie-Warntest allergisch reagieren 
können, wenn Sie Ihr Haar färben. Der 
Allergieverdachtstest bietet keine 
Garantie dafür, dass in Zukunft keine 
allergischen Reaktionen mehr auftreten 
werden. Bei Bedenken oder Fragen 
wenden Sie sich bitte an einen Arzt. 

PT - Modo de utilização: Misture 
60 ml de Flash Color com 60 ml de 
Instant Developer (1:1). Assim que 
tiver preparado a mistura, distribua-a 
uniformemente pelo cabelo seco. 
Quando o tempo de ação terminar, 
emulsione bem e enxague com água em 
abundância até que a água saia limpa. O 
tempo de ação recomendado não deve 
ser excedido. Em seguida, lave o cabelo 
com o champô e o condicionador I.C.O.N. 
Tempo de exposição: 10-15 minutos. 
Não se deve exceder os tempos de 
exposição recomendados.
Teste de alerta de alergia:  O 
teste de alerta de alergia deve ser 
efectuado 48 horas antes de cada 
utilização do produto, mesmo que 
já tenha sido utilizado um produto 
de coloração capilar anteriormente. 
Elementos necessários para preparar 
a mistura: Cotonete, lenços de papel 
limpos, pires / prato pequeno (não 
utilizar objectos metálicos). Preparar 
a mistura. Com um cotonete, misturar 
pequenas quantidades do agente 1: 
corante e agente 2: revelador da mesma 
quantidade num pires/prato pequeno. 
Não utilizar objectos metálicos. Volte a 
selar cuidadosamente os recipientes do 
corante e do revelador. Com o cotonete, 
aplique um tamanho de ervilha da 
mistura uniformemente com uma 
camada fina sobre uma área de 2 por 2 
cm no lado interno do antebraço. Deixar 
a mistura aplicada durante 45 minutos 
sem a cobrir ou tocar; evitar o contacto 
com a roupa; após 45 minutos, lavar 
a zona de teste com água e secar com 
um pano limpo. Se você ou o seu cliente 
observarem quaisquer alterações no 
aspeto normal da pele, tais como 
coceira, vermelhidão, inchaço na zona de 
teste e à sua volta, durante o período de 
teste ou durante as 48 horas seguintes, 
você/o seu cliente deve enxaguar 
imediatamente a zona de teste, não 
deve utilizar o produto e deve consultar 
um médico. Este ensaio constitui uma 
medida de precaução importante que 
se revelou fiável quando realizado nas 
condições descritas. No entanto, esteja 
ciente de que, mesmo que um Teste de 
Alerta de Alergia tenha sido realizado, 

você ainda pode ter uma reação 
alérgica ao pintar o cabelo. 
O Teste de Alerta de Alergias 
não garante que não ocorram 
reações alérgicas no futuro. Em 
caso de dúvidas ou perguntas, 
consultar um médico.

NL - Gebruiksaanwijzing: 
Meng 60 ml Flash Color met 
60 ml Instant Developer (1:1). 
Verdeel het mengsel zodra het 
klaar is gelijkmatig over droog 
haar. Emulgeer het mengsel 
na afloop van de inwerktijd 
grondig en spoel het uit met veel 
water totdat het water helder is. 
De aanbevolen inwerktijd mag 
niet worden overschreden. Was 
het haar vervolgens met I.C.O.N. 
Shampoo en Conditioner. 
Blootstellingstijd: 10-15 
minuten. De aanbevolen 
blootstellingstijden mogen niet 
worden overschreden.
Allergiewaarschuwingstest: 
De allergiewaarschuwingstest 
moet 48 uur voor elk gebruik 
van het product worden 
uitgevoerd, zelfs als er al eerder 
een haarkleuringsproduct is 
gebruikt. Onderdelen die u 
nodig heeft om het mengsel 
te bereiden: Wattenstaafje, 
schone tissues, schoteltje/
bordje (gebruik geen 
metalen voorwerpen). Bereid 
het mengsel. Meng met 
een wattenstaafje kleine 
hoeveelheden van agent 
1: kleurstof en agent 2: 
ontwikkelaar van dezelfde 
hoeveelheid op een schoteltje/
bordje. Gebruik geen metalen 
voorwerpen. Sluit de containers 
met kleurstof en ontwikkelaar 
weer zorgvuldig. Breng met het 
wattenstaafje een hoeveelheid 
mengsel ter grootte van een 
erwt gelijkmatig dun aan 
op een gebied van 2 bij 2 cm 
aan de binnenkant van de 
onderarm. Laat het mengsel 
45 minuten zitten zonder het 
af te dekken of aan te raken; 
vermijd contact met kleding; 
was na 45 minuten de testzone 
met water en dep droog met 
een schone tissue. Als u of uw 
klant veranderingen in het 
normale huidbeeld waarneemt, 
zoals jeuk, roodheid, zwelling 
op en rond het testgebied 
tijdens de test of tijdens de 
daaropvolgende 48 uur, moet 
u/uw klant het testgebied 
onmiddellijk afspoelen, het 
product niet gebruiken en een 



arts raadplegen. Deze test is een 
belangrijke voorzorgsmaatregel 
die betrouwbaar is gebleken 
wanneer hij onder de 
beschreven omstandigheden 
werd uitgevoerd. Houd er echter 
rekening mee dat zelfs als er 
een Allergiewaarschuwingstest 
is uitgevoerd, u nog steeds 
een allergische reactie kunt 
krijgen als u uw haar kleurt. 
De Allergiewaarschuwingstest 
biedt geen garantie dat er in 
de toekomst geen allergische 
reacties zullen optreden. Als 
u zich zorgen maakt of vragen 
heeft, raadpleeg dan een arts.

SE - Användning: Blanda 
60 ml Flash Color med 60 ml 
Instant Developer (1:1). Så 
snart du har blandat färgen 
fördelar du den jämnt i torrt 
hår. När behandlingstiden är 
slut emulgerar du noggrant 
och sköljer med rikligt med 
vatten tills vattnet är klart. 
Den rekommenderade 
behandlingstiden får 
inte överskridas. Tvätta 
sedan håret med I.C.O.N. 
Shampoo och Conditioner. 
Framkallningstid: 10–15 
minuter. De rekommenderade 
framkallningstiderna får inte 
överskridas.
Allergitest. Allergitestet ska 
göras 48 timmar före varje 
användning av produkten, även 
om en hårfärgningsprodukt 
tidigare har använts. För 
att tillreda blandningen 
behöver du: Bomullspinne, 
rena pappersnäsdukar, 
fat/liten tallrik (använd 
ej metallföremål). Tillred 
blandningen. Ta en 
bomullspinne och blanda små 
mängder av medel 1: färgämne 
och medel 2: utvecklare i 
samma mängd på ett fat 
eller en liten tallrik. Använd 
ej metallföremål. Förslut 
noggrant behållarna med 
färgämnet och utvecklaren. 
Använd bomullspinnen och 
applicera en ärtstor mängd av 
blandningen jämnt i ett tunt 
lager på ett område på 2 x 2 
cm på underarmens insida. 
Låt blandningen sitta på i 45 
minuter utan att täcka över eller 
vidröra den. Undvik all kontakt 
med kläder. Efter 45 minuter 
kan du tvätta testområdet med 
vatten och klappa det torrt 
med en ren pappersnäsduk. 
Om du eller din kund märker 

några onormala förändringar i hudens 
utseende såsom klåda, rodnad, svullnad 
på och runt testområdet under testtiden 
eller under de följande 48 timmarna bör 
du eller din kund omedelbart skölja av 
testområdet, sluta använda produkten 
och rådfråga en läkare. Detta test utgör 
en viktig försiktighetsåtgärd som har 
visat tillförlitlighet när det utförs under 
de förhållanden som beskrivs. Var dock 
medveten om att även om ett allergitest 
har utförts kan du fortfarande uppleva 
en allergisk reaktion när du färgar håret. 
Detta allergitest ger ingen garanti för 
att allergiska reaktioner inte kommer 
att uppstå i framtiden. Om du har 
några funderingar eller frågor ber vi dig 
kontakta en läkare. 

PL -  Sposób użycia: Wymieszaj 60 ml 
Flash Color z 60 ml Instant Developer 
(1:1). Po przygotowaniu mieszanki 
rozprowadź ją równomiernie na suchych 
włosach. Po upływie czasu działania 
dokładnie spłucz emulsję dużą ilością 
wody, aż będzie czysta. Nie należy 
przekraczać zalecanego czasu działania. 
Następnie umyj włosy szamponem i 
odżywką I.C.O.N. Czas wywoływania: 
10–15 minut. Nie wolno przekraczać 
zalecanych czasów wywoływania.
Ostrzegawcza próba uczuleniowa: 
Ostrzegawczą próbę uczuleniową 
należy wykonać 48 godzin przed 
każdym użyciem produktu, nawet 
jeśli produkt do farbowania włosów 
był już wcześniej używany. Elementy 
potrzebne do przygotowania 
mieszanki: Patyczek higieniczny, czyste 
chusteczki, spodek/mały talerzyk (nie 
używać metalowych przedmiotów). 
Przygotować mieszankę. Za pomocą 
patyczka higienicznego wymieszać 
niewielkie ilości środka 1: barwnika i 
środka 2: wywoływacz w tej samej ilości 
na spodku/małym talerzyku. Nie używać 
metalowych przedmiotów. Ostrożnie 
zamknąć pojemniki z barwnikiem i 
wywoływaczem. Za pomocą patyczka 
higienicznego nałożyć cienką warstwę 
mieszanki wielkości ziarnka grochu 
na obszar o wymiarach 2 na 2 cm po 
wewnętrznej stronie przedramienia. 
Pozostawić nałożoną mieszaninę na 45 
minut bez przykrywania lub dotykania; 
unikać kontaktu z odzieżą; po 45 
minutach zmyć obszar wykonywania 
próby uczuleniowej wodą i osuszyć 
czystą chusteczką. Jeśli użytkownik 
lub klient zaobserwuje jakiekolwiek 
zmiany w normalnym wyglądzie skóry, 
takie jak swędzenie, zaczerwienienie, 
obrzęk na obszarze wykonywania 
próby uczuleniowej i wokół niego w 
czasie wykonywania próby lub w ciągu 
następnych 48 godzin, użytkownik/
klient powinien natychmiast 
spłukać obszar wykonywania próby 
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AR - uczuleniowej, nie powinien używać 
produktu i powinien skonsultować się 
z lekarzem. Dana próba uczuleniowa 
stanowi ważny środek ostrożności, 
który okazał się wiarygodny, gdy 
został przeprowadzony w określonych 
warunkach. Należy jednak pamiętać, 
że nawet jeśli ostrzegawcza próba 
uczuleniowa została przeprowadzona, 
nadal może wystąpić reakcja alergiczna 
podczas farbowania włosów. 
Ostrzegawcza próba uczuleniowa nie 
daje gwarancji, że reakcje alergiczne nie 
wystąpią w przyszłości. W przypadku 
jakichkolwiek wątpliwości lub pytań 
należy skonsultować się z lekarzem.

RU - Способ применения: Смешайте 
60 мл Flash Color с 60 мл Instant 
Developer (1:1). Как только смесь будет 
готова, равномерно нанесите ее на 
сухие волосы. По истечении времени 
выдержки тщательно смойте 
смесь большим количеством воды, 
пока она не станет прозрачной. Не 
превышайте рекомендуемое время 
выдержки. Затем вымойте волосы 
шампунем и кондиционером I.C.O.N. 
Время проявления: 10-15 минут. Не 
следует превышать рекомендуемое 
время проявления.
Тест на аллергическую реакцию: 
Тест на аллергическую реакцию 
необходимо проводить за 48 часов 
до каждого использования средства, 
даже если до этого использовалось 
средство для окрашивания волос. 
Средства, необходимые для 
приготовления смеси: Ватная 
палочка, чистые салфетки, блюдце / 
небольшая тарелка (не используйте 
металлические предметы). 
Приготовить смесь. Ватной 
палочкой смешайте на блюдце/
маленькой тарелке небольшие 
количества агента 1: красителя и 
агента 2: проявителя в одинаковых 
пропорциях. Не используйте 
металлические предметы. Тщательно 
закройте ёмкости с красителем 
и проявителем. Ватной палочкой 
нанести смесь размером с горошину 
равномерным тонким слоем на 
область размером 2 на 2 см на 
внутренней стороне предплечья. 
Нанесенную смесь оставить 
на 45 минут, не накрывая и не 
прикасаясь к ней; избегать контакта 
с одеждой; через 45 минут промыть 
тестируемый участок водой и насухо 
вытереть чистой салфеткой. Если 
вы или ваш клиент заметили какие-
либо изменения нормального вида 
кожи, такие как зуд, покраснение, 
отек на тестируемом участке и вокруг 
него во время тестирования или в 
течение последующих 48 часов, вам/
вашему клиенту следует немедленно 

промыть тестируемый участок, 
не использовать продукт и 
обратиться к врачу. Этот тест 
представляет собой важную 
меру предосторожности, которая 
доказала свою надежность, 
если проводилась в указанных 
условиях. Однако имейте в виду, 
что даже если тест на аллергию 
был проведен, при окрашивании 
волос у вас может возникнуть 
аллергическая реакция. Тест 
на аллергию не дает гарантии, 
что аллергические реакции 
не возникнут в будущем. В 
случае возникновения каких-
либо опасений или вопросов 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом. 

EL - Τρόπος χρήσης: Αναμείξτε 
60 ml Flash Color με 60 ml Instant 
Developer (1:1). Μόλις ετοιμάσετε 
το μείγμα, απλώστε το ομοιόμορφα 
σε στεγνά μαλλιά. Μόλις 
τελειώσει ο χρόνος επεξεργασίας, 
γαλακτωματοποιήστε καλά και 
ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό μέχρι 
να καθαρίσει. Δεν πρέπει να 
υπερβαίνετε τον συνιστώμενο 
χρόνο επεξεργασίας. Στη συνέχεια, 
λουστείτε τα μαλλιά με το σαμπουάν 
και το μαλακτικό I.C.O.N. Χρόνος 
ανάπτυξης: 10-15 λεπτά. Οι 
συνιστώμενοι χρόνοι ανάπτυξης δεν 
πρέπει να υπερβαίνονται.
Δοκιμή Αλλεργικής Αντίδρασης. 
Η δοκιμή αλλεργικής αντίδρασης 
πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται 48 
ώρες πριν από κάθε χρήση του 
προϊόντος, ακόμη και αν έχει 
προηγηθεί στο παρελθόν χρήση 
προϊόντος βαφής μαλλιών. Για 
την παρασκευή του μείγματος θα 
χρειαστείτε μία μπατονέτα, καθαρά 
χαρτομάντιλα και ένα πιατάκι ή 
μικρό πιάτο (όχι μεταλλικό). Με τη 
βοήθεια της μπατονέτας, αναμείξτε 
ίση ποσότητα από τον Παράγοντα 
1 (χρωστική) και τον Παράγοντα 
2 (οξειδωτικό) πάνω στο πιατάκι. 
Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε μεταλλικά 
αντικείμενα. Κλείστε προσεκτικά 
τα δοχεία των συστατικών μετά 
τη χρήση. Με τη μπατονέτα, 
εφαρμόστε μια ποσότητα ίση με 
ένα μπιζέλι από το μείγμα, σε λεπτό 
στρώμα, σε μια περιοχή διαστάσεων 
2x2 εκατοστά στην εσωτερική 
πλευρά του πήχη. Αφήστε το μείγμα 
για 45 λεπτά χωρίς να το καλύψετε 
ή να το αγγίξετε και χωρίς να έρθει 
σε επαφή με ρούχα. Μετά την 
παρέλευση του χρόνου, ξεπλύνετε 
την περιοχή με νερό και στεγνώστε 
απαλά με καθαρό χαρτομάντιλο. 
Αν εσείς ή ο/η πελάτης/ισσά σας 
παρατηρήσετε οποιαδήποτε αλλαγή 
στην εμφάνιση του δέρματος, 

όπως φαγούρα, κοκκινίλα ή 
πρήξιμο στην περιοχή ή γύρω από 
αυτή, είτε κατά τη διάρκεια της 
δοκιμής είτε εντός των επόμενων 
48 ωρών, ξεπλύνετε άμεσα το 
σημείο, μην χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το προϊόν και απευθυνθείτε σε 
γιατρό. Η δοκιμή αυτή αποτελεί 
σημαντικό προληπτικό μέτρο, το 
οποίο έχει αποδειχθεί αξιόπιστο 
όταν εκτελείται σύμφωνα με 
τις παραπάνω οδηγίες. Ωστόσο, 
ακόμη κι αν η δοκιμή δεν δείξει 
αντίδραση, ενδέχεται να εμφανιστεί 
αλλεργική αντίδραση κατά τη 
διαδικασία της βαφής. Η δοκιμή 
δεν παρέχει εγγύηση ότι δεν θα 
υπάρξει αλλεργική αντίδραση 
στο μέλλον. Σε κάθε περίπτωση 
αμφιβολίας ή ανησυχίας, συνιστάται 
να συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό.  


